



平成29年5月期 決算短信(日本基準)(連結)

平成29年7月11日

上場会社名 株式会社アイケイ
 コード番号 2722 URL <http://www.ai-kei.co.jp>
 代表者 (役職名) 代表取締役会長兼CEO (氏名) 飯田 裕
 問合せ先責任者 (役職名) 常務取締役 管理統括 (氏名) 高橋 伸宜
 定時株主総会開催予定日 平成29年8月23日 配当支払開始予定日 平成29年8月24日
 有価証券報告書提出予定日 平成29年8月24日
 決算補足説明資料作成の有無 : 有
 決算説明会開催の有無 : 有

上場取引所 東

TEL 052-856-3101

(百万円未満切捨て)

1. 平成29年5月期の連結業績(平成28年6月1日～平成29年5月31日)

(1) 連結経営成績

(%表示は対前期増減率)

	売上高		営業利益		経常利益		親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	
	百万円	%	百万円	%	百万円	%	百万円	%
29年5月期	15,273	9.8	557	171.4	554	204.0	425	480.0
28年5月期	13,908	11.5	205	219.5	182	167.2	73	

(注) 包括利益 29年5月期 427百万円 (498.6%) 28年5月期 71百万円 (%)

	1株当たり当期純利益	潜在株式調整後1株当たり当期純利益	自己資本当期純利益率	総資産経常利益率	売上高営業利益率
	円 銭	円 銭	%	%	%
29年5月期	228.50		25.0	11.0	3.7
28年5月期	39.39		4.9	3.9	1.5

(参考) 持分法投資損益 29年5月期 百万円 28年5月期 百万円

(2) 連結財政状態

	総資産	純資産	自己資本比率	1株当たり純資産
	百万円	百万円	%	円 銭
29年5月期	5,207	1,898	36.5	1,019.05
28年5月期	4,845	1,508	31.1	809.54

(参考) 自己資本 29年5月期 1,898百万円 28年5月期 1,508百万円

(3) 連結キャッシュ・フローの状況

	営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	現金及び現金同等物期末残高
	百万円	百万円	百万円	百万円
29年5月期	745	215	500	253
28年5月期	161	77	51	235

2. 配当の状況

	年間配当金					配当金総額(合計)	配当性向(連結)	純資産配当率(連結)
	第1四半期末	第2四半期末	第3四半期末	期末	合計			
	円 銭	円 銭	円 銭	円 銭	円 銭	百万円	%	%
28年5月期		0.00		20.00	20.00	37	50.8	2.5
29年5月期		0.00		30.00	30.00	55	13.1	3.3
30年5月期(予想)		0.00		20.00	20.00		17.3	

(注)平成30年5月期の期末配当金予想は、本日付で公表いたしました「株式分割及び定款の一部変更並びに株主優待制度変更に関するお知らせ」で発表いたしました普通株式1株につき2株の割合を持って行う株式分割後の期末配当金となります。従いまして、実質的には普通株式1株につき10円の増配となります。

3. 平成30年5月期の連結業績予想(平成29年6月1日～平成30年5月31日)

(%表示は、通期は対前期、四半期は対前年同四半期増減率)

	売上高		営業利益		経常利益		親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益		1株当たり当期純利益
	百万円	%	百万円	%	百万円	%	百万円	%	円 銭
第2四半期(累計)	7,900	11.7	140	33.8	145	30.8	101	34.0	27.11
通期	16,610	8.7	585	5.0	590	6.4	430	1.0	115.40

(注)1株当たり当期純利益は、平成29年12月1日が効力が生じる株式分割(1:2)が期首に行われたものとして計算してあります。

注記事項

- (1) 期中における重要な子会社の異動(連結範囲の変更を伴う特定子会社の異動) : 無
 新規 社 (社名) 、 除外 社 (社名)
- (2) 会計方針の変更・会計上の見積りの変更・修正再表示
 会計基準等の改正に伴う会計方針の変更 : 無
 以外の会計方針の変更 : 無
 会計上の見積りの変更 : 無
 修正再表示 : 無

(3) 発行済株式数(普通株式)

期末発行済株式数(自己株式を含む)	29年5月期	1,952,000 株	28年5月期	1,952,000 株
期末自己株式数	29年5月期	88,900 株	28年5月期	88,900 株
期中平均株式数	29年5月期	1,863,100 株	28年5月期	1,863,100 株

(参考)個別業績の概要

平成29年5月期の個別業績(平成28年6月1日～平成29年5月31日)

(1) 個別経営成績

(%表示は対前期増減率)

	売上高		営業利益		経常利益		当期純利益	
	百万円	%	百万円	%	百万円	%	百万円	%
29年5月期	13,271	11.6	324	30.5	499	109.7	384	185.1
28年5月期	11,897	11.3	248	48.7	238	2,238.0	134	

	1株当たり当期純利益	潜在株式調整後1株当たり当期純利益
	円 銭	円 銭
29年5月期	206.12	
28年5月期	72.30	

(2) 個別財政状態

	総資産	純資産	自己資本比率	1株当たり純資産
	百万円	百万円	%	円 銭
29年5月期	5,004	1,893	37.8	1,016.26
28年5月期	4,607	1,544	33.5	829.13

(参考) 自己資本 29年5月期 1,893百万円 28年5月期 1,544百万円

決算短信は監査の対象外です

業績予想の適切な利用に関する説明、その他特記事項

本資料における予想数値及び将来に関する記述は、現時点で入手可能な情報に基づき判断した見通しであり、多分に不確定な要素を含んでおります。実際の実績等は、経営環境の変化等により、本資料の予想数値または将来に関する記述と異なる場合があります。

Document and entity information

May 2017

Company information	
Company information	
FASF member mark	true
Document name	決算短信〔日本基準〕 (連結)
Filing date	2017-07-11
Company name	I.K Co.,Ltd.
Stock exchange listings	
Tokyo	true
Tokyo 1st section	-
Tokyo 2nd section	-
Tokyo Mothers	-
Tokyo JASDAQ	true
Tokyo PRO Market	-
Tokyo Others	-
Nagoya	-
Nagoya 1st section	-
Nagoya 2nd section	-
Nagoya Centrex	-
Nagoya Others	-
Sapporo	-
Sapporo	-
Sapporo Ambitious	-
Sapporo Others	-
Fukuoka	-
Fukuoka	-
Fukuoka Q-Board	-
Fukuoka Others	-
Green Sheet	-
Japan Securities Dealers Association	-
Securities code	27220
URL	http://www.ai-kei.co.jp
Business category	
General Business	true
Specific Business	-
Fiscal Year End	2017-05-31
Representative	
Title	代表取締役会長兼 CEO
Name	飯田 裕
Inquiries	
Title	常務取締役 管理統 括
Name	高橋 伸宜
Tel	052-856-3101
Other	
Date of general shareholders' meeting (as planned)	2017-08-23
Dividend payable date (as planned)	2017-08-24
Annual securities report filing date (as planned)	2017-08-24
Supplemental material of annual results	true
Way of getting	-
Convening briefing of annual results	true
Target audience	-
Note to fraction processing method	(百万円未満切捨て)

Business Results-Operating results

(in millions of yens)

May 2017

May 2016

Operating results

Operating results

Consolidated operating results		
Consolidated income statements information		
Net sales		
Net sales	15,273	13,908
% change	9.8	11.5
Operating income		
Operating income	557	205
% change	171.4	219.5
Ordinary income		
Ordinary income	554	182
% change	204.0	167.2
Profit attributable to owners of parent		
Profit attributable to owners of parent	425	73
% change	480.0	-
Note to consolidated income statements information		
Comprehensive income		
Comprehensive income	427	71
Change in comprehensive income	498.6	-
Other consolidated operating results		
Basic earnings per share (Yen)	228.50	39.39
Diluted earnings per share (Yen)	-	-
Rate of return on equity (%)	25.0	4.9
Ordinary income to total assets ratio (%)	11.0	3.9
Operating income to net sales ratio (%)	3.7	1.5
Note to consolidated operating results		
Investment profit (loss) on equity method	-	-
Note to operating results	-	-

Business Results-Financial positions

(in millions of yens)

	May 2017	May 2016
Financial positions		
Financial positions		
Consolidated financial positions		
Total assets	5,207	4,845
Net assets	1,898	1,508
Capital adequacy ratio (%)	36.5	31.1
Net assets per share (Yen)	1,019.05	809.54
Note to consolidated financial positions		
Owner's equity	1,898	1,508
Note to financial positions	-	-

Business Results-Cash flows

(in millions of yens)

	May 2017	May 2016
Cash flows		
Cash flows		
Consolidated cash flows		
Cash flows from operating activities	745	161
Cash flows from investing activities	-215	-77
Cash flows from financing activities	-500	51
Cash and equivalents, end of period	253	235
Note to consolidated cash flows		
Note to cash flows	-	-

Business Results-Note to business results

May 2017

Note to business results

Note to business results

Note to consolidated financial results

Note to consolidated financial results

-

Dividends

(in millions of yens)

	May 2018	May 2017	May 2016
Dividends			
Dividends			
Dividend per share (Yen)			
Dividend per share (Yen)			
First quarter			
Result		-	-
Forecast	-		
Upper	-		
Lower	-		
Second quarter			
Result		0.00	0.00
Forecast	0.00		
Upper	-		
Lower	-		
Third quarter			
Result		-	-
Forecast	-		
Upper	-		
Lower	-		
Year end			
Result		30.00	20.00
Forecast	20.00		
Upper	-		
Lower	-		
Annual			
Result		30.00	20.00
Forecast	20.00		
Upper	-		
Lower	-		
Total dividend paid			
Total dividend paid			
Annual			
Result		55	37
Payout ratio (consolidated)			
Payout ratio (%)			
Annual			
Result		13.1	50.8
Forecast	17.3		
Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets (consolidated)			
Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets (%)			
Annual			
Result		3.3	2.5
Note to dividends			
Note to dividends			

Annual

(注)平成30年5月期の
期末配当金予想は、
本日付で公表いたしま
した「株式分割及び定
款の一部変更並びに
株主優待制度変更に
関するお知らせ」で発
表いたしました普通株
式1株につき2株の割
合を持って行う株式分
割後の期末配当金と
なります。従いまして、
実質的には普通株式
1株につき10円の増配
となります。

Forecasts

(in millions of yens)

	May 2018	Nov 2017
Forecasts		
Forecasts		
Title for forecasts	3. 平成30年 5月期の連結業績予想(平成29年 6月 1日～平成30年 5月31日)	
Preamble to consolidated forecasts		
Preamble to forecasts	-	
Main table of consolidated forecasts		
Net sales		
Net sales		
Forecast	16,610	7,900
Upper	-	-
Lower	-	-
% change		
Forecast	8.7	11.7
Upper	-	-
Lower	-	-
Operating income		
Operating income		
Forecast	585	140
Upper	-	-
Lower	-	-
% change		
Forecast	5.0	-33.8
Upper	-	-
Lower	-	-
Ordinary income		
Ordinary income		
Forecast	590	145
Upper	-	-
Lower	-	-
% change		
Forecast	6.4	-30.8
Upper	-	-
Lower	-	-
Profit attributable to owners of parent		
Profit attributable to owners of parent		
Forecast	430	101
Upper	-	-
Lower	-	-
% change		
Forecast	1.0	-34.0
Upper	-	-
Lower	-	-
Basic earnings per share (Yen)		
Basic earnings per share (Yen)		
Forecast	115.40	27.11
Upper	-	-
Lower	-	-
Note to consolidated forecasts		
Note to forecasts	(注)1株当たり当期純利益は、平成29年12月1日が効力が生じる株式分割(1:2)が期首に行われたものとして計算してあります。	

Notes-Material changes in subsidiaries during this period changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change in subsidiaries

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)	
Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)	
Others	
Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)	
Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)	-
Number of subsidiaries newly consolidated	-
Name of subsidiaries newly consolidated	-
Number of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation	-
Name of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation	-
Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period	
Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period	-

Notes-Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates retrospective restatement

May 2017

Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective restatement	
Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective restatement	
Others	
Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective restatement	
Changes in accounting policies based on revisions of accounting standard	-
Changes in accounting policies other than ones based on revisions of accounting standard	-
Changes in accounting estimates	-
Retrospective restatement	-
Note to changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective restatement	
Note to changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective restatement	-

Notes-Number of issued and outstanding shares common stock

	May 2017	May 2016
Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)		
Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)		
Others		
Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)		
Number of issued and outstanding shares at the end of fiscal year (including treasury stock)	1,952,000	1,952,000
Number of treasury stock at the end of fiscal year	88,900	88,900
Average number of shares	1,863,100	1,863,100
Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)		
Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)	-	

Business Results-Overview of nonconsolidated operating results

(in millions of yens)

	May 2017	May 2016
Non-consolidated operating results		
Non-consolidated operating results		
Non-consolidated operating results		
Non-consolidated income statements information		
Net sales		
Net sales	13,271	11,897
% change	11.6	11.3

Operating income		
Operating income	324	248
% change	30.5	48.7
Ordinary income		
Ordinary income	499	238
% change	109.7	2,238.0
Profit		
Profit	384	134
% change	185.1	-
Other non-consolidated operating results		
Basic earnings per share (Yen)	206.12	72.30
Diluted earnings per share (Yen)	-	-
Note to non-consolidated operating results		
Note to operating results	-	

Business Results-Overview of nonconsolidated financial positions

(in millions of yens)

	May 2017	May 2016
Non-consolidated financial positions		
Non-consolidated financial positions		
Non-consolidated financial positions		
Total assets	5,004	4,607
Net assets	1,893	1,544
Capital adequacy ratio (%)	37.8	33.5
Net assets per share (Yen)	1,016.26	829.13
Note to non-consolidated financial positions		
Owner's equity	1,893	1,544
Note to financial positions	-	

Business Results-Note to overview of nonconsolidated business results

	May 2017
Note to non-consolidated financial results	
Note to non-consolidated financial results	
Note to non-consolidated financial results	
Note to financial results	-

This information is a summary of the earnings report. It does not contain all details included in the earnings report disclosed in Japanese.